Total equity instruments  42 379   37 613  48 361

Debt instruments  841   55  85

Total financial assets held for trading  55 264   49 471  56 709

Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals  871   200  364

Base metals  61   17  50

Other  863   895  589

Total commodity CFDs   1 795   1 112  1 003

Equity instruments

Stocks  1 194   764  384

Indicies  4 146   5 526  10 845

Total equity instruments  5 340   6 290  11 229

Debt instruments  28   16  3

Total financial liabilities held for trading  7 163   7 418  12 235

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5% with regard to

equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group

Report for the 3rd Quarter 2016

(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

 www.xtb.pl  58

(IN PLN’000)

THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED  NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

30.09.2016
(UNAUDITED)

30.09.2015
(UNAUDITED)

30.09.2016
(UNAUDITED)

30.09.2015
(UNAUDITED)

INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE INCREASE DECREASE
BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5% BY 5%

Income (expenses)
of the period

Commodity CFDs

Precious metals (4 398) 4 398  (270) 270  (4 398) 4 398  (270) 270

Base metals (8) 8  (84) 84  (8) 8  (84) 84

Other (985) 985  (1 836) 1 836  (985) 985  (1 836) 1 836
Total commodity
CFDs

(5 391) 5 391  (2 190) 2 190  (5 391) 5 391  (2 190) 2 190

Equity instruments

Stocks 1  (1) (303) 303  1  (1) (303) 303

Indicies 15 363  (15 363) (5 984) 5 984  15 363  (15 363) (5 984) 5 984
Total equity
instruments

15 364  (15 364) (6 287) 6 287  15 364 (15 364) (6 287) 6 287

Debt instruments 1 159 (1 159) 594  594 1 159 (1 159) 594  594
Total income
(expenses) for the
period

11 132  (11 132) (7 883) 7 883  11 132 (11 132) (7 883) 7 883

32.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and

to perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with

no risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets,

future needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank